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Descriptive Report to Accompan
Fi(ﬁd Exam'?nation % y
)

A. Project

A side scan sonar investigation of AWOIS 50928 was conducted
as specified by Project Instructions OPR-R184~RA, dated
March 6, 1987, Change Number 1, dated March 20, 1987, and
Change Number 2, dated June 2, 1987. The investigation was
conducted to verify or disprove a "wreck PA" as assigned in
the AWOIS listing supplied with support data for the project
(see Appendix XIII). It represents additional work on H-
10220, Sheet T, a 1:20,000-scale survey conducted in 1986 as
part of the same project.

The wreck was reported in Local Notice to Mariners 21/80
(5/20/80) to be a 56~foot long blue landing craft sunk 0.5
mile offshore at approximate position 58°52'N/160°03'W in
Nunavachak Bay. It was not found during the 1986 survey
when mainscheme lines spaced at 200 meters were run
throughout the bay and were split to 50 meters within a 0.5-
nautical-mile radius of the position (see Section L of
Descriptive Report H-10220 OPR-R184-RA-87).

B. Area Surveyed

The investigation was located in northeast Bristol Bay,
Alaska, approximately 16 nautical miles east~southeast of
Togiak, Alaska. Nunavachak Bay is an embayment in the
coastline of the southwest Alaska mainland and serves as an
anchorage for vessels transitting and working in the area.

The investigation covered a rectangular area encompassing a
0.75-nautical-mile radius around the charted position of the
wreck. The boundaries for the area were:

North limit: 58° 52° 47.0" N
South limit: 58° 51° 16.0" N
East limit; 160° 01’ 30.0" W
West limit: 160° 04° 45.0" W

The investigation was conducted from June 21 through July
11, 1987 (days 172-192).
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C. Sounding Vessels

All data were acquired from a single automated survey
launch, vessel 2123, hull number RA-3, with a Klein side
scan sonar system in addition to the usual equipment
configuration.

D. Sounding Equipment and Corrections to Echo Soundings

The launch was equipped with Raytheon DSF-6000N echo sounder
Al117N. It was operated in the HIGH + LOW (HIGH DIGITIZED)
function, using manual gain controls on both high and low
frequencies to obtain the best analog trace. Soundings were
recorded in fathoms and tenths of fathoms. Two-fathom bar
checks were conducted and recorded daily, using both the LOW
and the HIGH + LOW (HIGH DIGITIZED) functions, in accordance
with the Provisional Instructions "RAYTHEON DSF~6000N ECHO-
SOUNDER OPERATING AND PROCESSING INSTRUCTIONS," dated July
5, 1983, and the N/CG2 memorandum "DSF-6000N Depth Errors as
a Function of Recelver Gain," dated May 23, 1986,

Vessel 2123 is equipped with the Klein side scan unit
desgcribed below. The unit was operated in accordance with
the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Manual, dated April 25,
l1986.

Equipment Model Serial No,
Recorder 521T 254
Transducer 422XS-101AF 410M

Corrections to Echo Soundings

Corrections to all soundings were determined for draft, sea
conditions, velocity of sound through water, settlement and
squat, and tides. However, in plotting the Ekmedl field
sheet, the determined correctors were applied only for
draft, velocity, and sea conditions. Settlement and squat
correctors were not applied. Predicted tide correctors were
used in lieu of field-determined correctors, and the field
tide records have been forwarded to N/OMA1l21, in accordance
Hydrographic Survey Guideline #50 and the PMC OPORDER.
Variations in the instrument initial, stylus arm length, and
belt tension are not present with the DSF-6000N.

The scanning technigque used in comparing the analog trace
with the digital record was chosen to eliminate fluctuations
greater than 0.2 fathoms resulting from sea action, while at

the same time preserving the trend of this gently sloping
bottom.
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Draft

A transducer depth of 0.3 fathom was measured for vessel
2123 on March 26, 1987, by divers using a large wooden T-
square. The draft measurements were made at PMC with the
fuel tanks between full and half full, and with zero, then
four, people aboard. The average transducer depth of 0.3
fathom agrees with RAINIER historical records. The
transducer is mounted gstarboard, midships, in a location
such that all sounding corrections apply to both the low-
and high-frequency echo-sounder signals.

Velocity Correctors

A velocity cast was not made in Nunavachak Bay during thisg
investigation. However, velocity correctors determined for
nearby Kulukak Bay on day 153 during the survey H-10244 were
shown to be 0.0 for shallow depths such as those found in
the Nunavachak Bay investigation area (see Descriptive
Report H-10244 OPR-R184-RA-87). Two Nansen casts were
conducted for survey H-10248 immediately to the west of
Nunavachak Bay. The casts were taken on days 197 (cast #6)
and 212 (cast #9), in the days following the completion of
this side scan investigation. Velocity correctors were
determined to be zero for the range of sounding data
gathered in Nunavachak Bay. Accordingly, soundings
appearing on the semi-smooth plot have had a velocity
corrector of 0.0 applied using velocity table #1 Data for
the three casts mentioned above are AETEESE

Settlement and Squat

Settlement and squat correctors were determined for the
automated survey launches in Seymour Canal, Alaska on April
28 and May 5, 1987, over hard bottom in a depth well
exceeding seven times the vessel's draft. Both sea and wind
were calm. Observations were made through a Zeiss Ni2
leveling instrument (S/N 87102) to a rod held vertically on
deck of the launch, almost directly over the transducer.
Five level readings were made at each speed tested, and the
average taken, to compute the correctors. Tide staff
readings were taken concurrently with each set of level
readings, and all tide height differences were normalized to
the tide height of the dead-in-the-water level readings
before the correctors were computed.

Soundings on the semi-smooth field sheet are not corrected
for settlement and squat, and for vessel 2123 there is no
corrector at any RPM. A TC/TI tape has been prepared and
subnitted with this 1nvest1gation. Records of settlement
and squat data are EiamE

frled wn% ~//m A)zdmfm/ﬂﬁ/f o 579,
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Tide Correctors

The £fmad field sheet is plotted using predicted tide
correctors provided by the Project Instructions. Correctors
were applied to the predicted tides at Black Rock, Walrus
Islands, Bristol Bay (946-5182), provided by the Tides and
Water Levels Branch (= i =

Applicable Time Correction Height
Areca High Water Low Water Ratio
East of 160° 20.0" W + 10 min + 10 min x1.03

Field tide records and a request for approved tides have
been submitted for NE Summit Island, Alaska (946-5283),
which operated continuously throughout the investigation
(see Field Tide Note im=Appendie=—FI and Request for Approved
Tides Sn=AppeR@ET=NE) v,/ / with /he bydrogrephe Aeos)

E. Hydrographic Sheets

The field sheets were all prepared aboard RAINIER, on a
Houston Instrument Complot DP-3 roll plotter, using the PDP-
8/e Hydroplot system and program RK201l, "Grid, Signal,
Lattice Plot". Program RK201l draws a modified transverse
mercator projection. No 1:20,000-scale final field sheet
was plotted, since these are supplemental "NSP" soundings to
the plot prepared and submitted in 1986. A mylar position
overlay was prepared at a scale of 1:5000 to check for
adequate sidescan coverage and to plot contacts. A semi-
smooth paper expansion sheet was also plotted at a scale of
1:5000 to permit examination of the soundings collected.

These and other preliminary plots and accompanying field
records, along with this descriptive report, were originally
forwarded in August, 1987, to the Pacific Marine Center for
verification in conjunction with those for H-10220,
submitted in 1986. The data and report were returned to the
ship for further processing on September 30, 1987, and are
being forwarded to the Pacific Marine Center for completion

of verification as-a—fzeid—examination, BE=03 | 4/-/026 3
VJ'D?M,O‘ e Su "de)l

F. Control Stations

Three geodetic stations were used to control the
investigation, SUMMIT(108), NUNA(206), and RIGHT HAND(106).
These stations were recovered unchanged from their condition
during 1986. The same signal numbers were used as during
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the survey H-10220. Information about these stations may be
found in Descriptive Report H-10220 OPR-R184-RA-86. 1In
addition, UNGALI, SUMMIT AZ, and DUCE were usged during
critical checks of the Mini-Ranger equipment. These
stations are discussed in Descriptive Report H-10248 OPR-
R184~-RA~-87.

SUMMIT and NUNA were used in a range/range configuration for
most of the investigation. NUNA was also used for
range/azimuth with RIGHT HAND as the initial.

All stations met third-order, class I standards for
positioning and further information can be found in
Horizontal Control Report OPR-0184-RA-86 and Horizontal
Control Report OPR-0184-RA-87.

The North American Datum of 1927 and Clark Ellipsoid of 1866

were used as the reference in calculating geographic
positions.

G. Hydrographic Position Control

Range/range and range/azimuth positioning methods were used
on this investigation. Ranges were measured with Motorola's
Mini-Ranger III electronic positioning system. Azimuths
were measured with a Wild T-2 theodolite (S/N 73226).

Vessel 2123 was equipped with console/RT pair 720/B1405.
Code 1 (C1883) was stationed at NUNA and Code 2 (B1106) was
stationed at SUMMIT for the entire investigation. No
difficulties were experienced with this equipment.

Opening baseline calibrations were conducted at Sitka,
Alaska, in May, 1987. Cloging calibrations were conducted
in Seattle, Washington, in September, 1987. Baseline
calibrations were conducted in accordance with the PMC
OPORDER (see Electronic Control Report OPR-R184-RA-87). The
results are summarized below.

Opening Closing
Code Corrector SS Cutoff Corrector SS Cutoff
1 -3 7 -2 2
2 -1 6 -2 6

System checks were conducted in accordance with the PMC
OPORDER, although some daily, non-critical checks were
prevented by poor weather and resulting logistical
difficulties. Three critical checks by theodolite
intersection agreed within 2 meters of the opening baseline
calibrations, meeting the requirements for a 1:5,000-scale
survey (see summary of system checks in Appendix V).

v
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All hydrographic data were plotted using the correctors
determined by the opening baseline calibrations. Because of
the good agreement obtained during critical checks, it is
recommended that these same correctors be used for any
subsequent processing.

H. Shoreline
No shoreline exists in the area of investigation.

There were no control stations located seaward of the
shoreline during this investigation.

I. Crosslines

A total of 4 nautical miles of croselines were run,
representing 4% of the mainscheme hydrography. In all cases
crossline soundings agreed with mainscheme soundings within

0.3 fathom. A sample of 45 comparisons was made across the
sheet.

Crossline/Mainscheme Agreement

Within 0.1 fathom 76%
Within 0.2 fathom 96%
Within 0.3 fathom 100%

With no major discrepancies noted, agreement between

mainscheme and crossline soundings was evaluated to be very
good.

J. Junctions

This investigation overlaps an area split to 50 meter line-
spacing on H-10220. A sample of twenty junction sounding
comparisons were made at 1Ecations where soundings directly

overlapped. At all of these points junction agreement was
within 0.3 fathom as shown| below:

Junction Soupding Agreement

Within 0.1| fathom 75%
Within 0.2|fathom 90%
Within 0.3| fathom 100%
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K. Comparison With Prior Surveys

There were no prior surveys that covered the area of this v
investigation.

L. Comparison With the Chart

Non-sounding Features

AWOIS 50928

This investigation was conducted to verify or disprove the
wreck charted at 58°952'00"N/160°03'00"W on the following
charts:

16315 374 gq, Feb 28/87 1:100,000 NAD 1927 v
16011 3150 Eq. Jun 29/85 1:1,023,188 NAD 1927
16006 29th Ed. Aug 23/86  1:1,534,076 NAD 1927 Side Sen Comack ‘S"”'"""j

. . . aoched % ¥his repord)
The wreck is cited in AWOIS item 50928 (see copy of=ihem=sn

_Apperndiz=XFET) as being a 56-foot long landing craft. No

evidence of such a vessel could be found during a visual
ingpection of the shoreline or, during low tide, in scanning

the shallow waters inshore from the search area. Since no v
records could be obtained establishing that the vessel had

been removed or destroyed (see Section P), a side scan sonar
investigation was conducted during seven days

The side scan sonar equipment was operated as described in
the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Manual, dated April 25,
1986. Side scan confidence checks were made using the
ship's anchor chain or hull daily. Although the water was
relatively shallow in the search area (1.8 to 5.2 fathoms),
a 4-meter towing height was obtainable in much of the area, v
permitting a 50-meter scanning range. The towing vessel
operated nearly at idle, 1000 rpm. The towfish layback
ranged from 1.3 to 8.6 meters. Choppy sea conditions
necessitated lowering the towfish height at times, but the
fish followed in the launch track at all times.

2.
A kég;square—nautical—mile area surrounding the AWOIS
position was searched. Lines and arcs, roughly parallel to
the bottom contours, were run over most of the area at 40-
meter line spacing and with the range scale set at 50
meters. In the deepest area on the southern portion of the
field sheet, some lines were run at 90-meter spacing with v/
the range scale set at 100 meters., Bottom coverage of 200%
was generally achieved, except in the shallower areas to the
north and northwest, where coverage of 131% or better was
achieved. In the southern part of the search area one pair
of east-west lines achieved 160% coverage rather than 200%.




No coverage wag obtained in a_ 30 x 20 meter rectangle
centered at 58°52'39.5"N/ 160°03'06.6"W. A side scan e
coverage abstract is included with the sonargrams.

Although no evidence of a wreck was found, the gently
sloping, smooth bottom was sprinkled with numerous isolated
contacte. Five hundred and seventy seven contacts with
apparent heights exceeding 10% of the depth were logged and
plotted on the position overlay (see the contact list filed e
with the sonargrams). The fifteen most significant of
these, with apparent heights of 1.5 to 2.1 meters (4.9 to
6.9 feet or 0.8 to 1.2 fathoms) and widths of up to 4 meters

feet are summarized Fin-Appemtix—XTFT.
(13 feet), /(d'zlia;é@g/fo #) s ra/ow"z‘) Side Scarn Contaet Sommarj
The contacts were spread overLthe northern half of the

search area, with the densest concentration in the two to

four fathom depths near the shore to the northwest. They

are most likely large boulders embedded in the bottom v
sediment. The widespread presence of these within the

search area suggests that they are a characteristic of the

bottom throughout Nunavachak Bay.

M. Adequacy of Survey

This investigation, in conjuﬂctlon with H-10220, is complete -
and adequate to be used for charting purposes, and to

supersede any historical data. (.o secdion o o/‘ﬁvﬂ/,égport)

N. Aids to Navigation

There are no fixed or floatlng alds to navigation within the e
investigation area.

|

0. Statistics

i

Number q;f Nautical Miles of
EDP No, ngi;igngg Sounding Lines
2123 1441 97.4
]
! v’
SQUARE MILES OF HYDROGRAPHY 2.25
MILES OF SIDE SCAN 97.4

BOTTOM SAMPLES NA




|
|
|
|

TIDE STATIONS 1
VELOCITY CASTS 0
DAYS OF PRODUCTION 7
MAGNETIC STATIONS 0
CURRENT STATIONS 0

P. Miscellaneous

An attempt was made to resolve the status of the reported
wreck by determining the ownership of the vessel and
obtaining documents describing its salvage or location,
While determining the vessel's ownership, a valuable
resource was discovered in the Marine Safety Evaluation
Branch of the Marine Investigation Division, U. S. Coast
Guard. The office maintains a computer-searchable
inventory of vessel casualty reports from 1963 to the
present. Correspondence with Lieutenant Commander T. Moniz,
chief of that office, produced a copy of the vessel casualty
report for the wreck in question, citing ownership and
circumstances of the sinking STotale bt

= —— v

Gim I ST S C T i F o P o o o o

SFfdchect Ls ¥4/ s repors,)
The casualty report indicated that the wreck is the M/V
SHOOTING STAR, sunk on May 12, 1980, and owned by Icicle
Seafoods. Mr. Tom King, of Icicle Seafoods, was contacted
and he attempted unsuccessfully to obtain an improved
position for the wreck from company records. He stated
that, to his knowledge, the vessel had not been salvaged.
Icicle Seafoods' main office is at 4241 21st Ave. W,
Seattle, Washington (206-282-0988).

During the summer of 1987, Mr. King flew over Nunavachak Bay
at low altitude in a helicopter and during low tide. He saw
no sign of the wreck. He suggested that Mr. Jeff Skrade,
Chief Biologist for the Alaska Department of Fish and Game
in Dillingham (907-842-5227), be contacted. Mr. Skrade
believed the wreck to be located on the northeast side of
the bay. He also suggested that the Alaska Department of
Public safety be contacted, since many vessels report
dangers to them rather than the U. 8. Coast Guard. The
Kodiak office of the agency was called (907-486-4121) and
Lieutenant Schwantes, of that office, provided additional
information about the wreck.

The vessel SHOOTING STAR was tied to a barge, the BAY STAR,
which ran aground at the time the SHOOTING STAR capsized.
The BAY STAR has since been salvaged. The logbook of a
nearby vessel, the VIGILANT, recorded that the SHOOTING STAR
capsized in 15 feet of water. The captain of the VIGILANT

v
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at the time was Captain Phillip Gilson, who works for the
Department of Public Safety in Anchorage (907-269-5589). A
letter was sent to him requesting that he provide an
estimated position for the wreck on a copy of H-10220 (see
Appendix XIIT). At the time of this report, a response from
him had not yet been received.

Q. Recommendations

The hydrographer considers field work on this investigation

to be complete and recommends removal of the "wreck PA" See secl. §
symbol from its charted position. The office investigation of Eval.
should continue and further field work should not be ReporZ
undertaken unless an improved position for the wreck is P
obtained, preferably on a large-scale survey plot. A v

cautionary note should be charted stating that a wreck is
reported approximately 0.5 nautical mile offshore in
Nunavachak Bay.

It is further recommended that a note be charted stating .. .-z 7
that boulders rising as much as 7 feet in height are /
scattered across the bottom of Nunavachak Bay. of £,
Consideration should be given to charting submerged rock ﬁifO’t
symbols at the locations of the fifteen most significant

contacts | cuisren=——ita—] IREFREZHNTD. o (See o/ vches L/st)

R. Automated Data Processing

Data acquisition and processing were accomplished with a
PDP 8/e Hydroplot computer system, using the standard
programs.

Computer Programs Used For Data Processing

NUMBER DESCRIPTION VYERSION
RK 112 HYPERBOLIC,R/R HYDROPLOT 3/01/86
RK 116 RANGE-AZIMUTH RTS 3/01/86
RK 201 GRID, SIGNAL, AND LATTICE PLOT 4/18/75
RK 221 COMB R/R & HYPER PLOT NON-RT 7/25/86
RK 226 RANGE-AZ POSN & SND PLOT NON-RT 7/25/86
RK 300 UTILITY COMPUTATIONS 10/21/80
RA 362 RK 330 AND AM 602 COMBINED 8/20/84
RK 407 GEODETIC INVERSE/DIRECT COMP 9/25/178
RK 409 GEODETIC UTILITY PACKAGE 9/20/78
AM 500 PREDICTED TIDE GENERATOR 11/10/72
RK 530 LAYER CORRECTIONS FOR VELOCITY 5/10/76
RK 561 H/R GEODETIC CALIBRATION 12/01/82
RK 562 THEODOLITE CALIBRATION 9/05/84

AM 602 ELINORE - LINE ORIENTED EDITOR 12/08/82
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RK 606
AM 607
RK 610
RK 900
PM 901
AM 902
DA 903
RK 905
RK 935
RK 950

TAPE DUPLICATOR 8/22/74
SELF-STARTING BINARY LOADER 8/10/80
BINARY TAPE DUPLICATOR 1/31/85
PLOT TEST TAPE GENERATOR FOR AM902 5/07/76
CORE CHECK 3/01/72
REAL TIME CHECKOUT 11/10/72
DIAGNOSTIC-INSTRUCTION TIMER 2/27/76
HYDROPLOT CONTROLLER CHECKOUT 3/18/81
HYDROPLOT HARDWARE TESTS 3/15/82

HARDWARE TESTS (DOCUMENTATION ONLY) 6/02/75

11

During field work, data tapes and field records were labeled
"NSP" for the purpose of inclusion with data from the 1986

survey.

Since the data are beling processed as a separate

field examination, all notations of "NSP" on the data tapes
and field records should be ignored. concyr

S. Referral to Reports

The following reports contain additional information
relevant to this investigation.

IITLE

Descriptive Report H-10220,
OPR-R184-RA-86

Horizontal Control Report,
OPR-R184-RA-86

Supplemental Reports

DATE SENT TO
MARINE CENTER

December, 1986

December, 1986

Electronic Control Report, October, 1987

OPR-R184-RA-87

Horizontal Control Report, October, 1987

OPR-R184-RA-87

Respectfully Submitted,

- :‘& v%
Chr;stine . éc: homia;(er e

LCDR,

NOAA

/

v
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Staff Zero/Gage Zero- For §/N 64A-11030: 2.0

July 23,1987
FIELD TIDE NOTE
OPR-R184-RA-87

Field-tide reduction of soundings was based on predicted tides computed with
program AM 500, Predicted Tide Generator, by using the predicted tides for Black
Rock, Walrus Islands, Bristol Bay tide station (946-5182) provided by the Sea and
Lake Levels branch of the National Ocean Service (attached). The correctors that
were used for Nunavachak Bay are as follows:

Time Correction Height
High Water Low Water Ratio
+0hr 10min  +0Ohr 10min x1.03

Tide station information follows:

N.E. SUMMIT ISLAND, ALASKA (946-5283)
Geographic Locale- Lat: 58° 50.0° N, Long: 160° 11.3° W.
Installation Date- June 9, 1987

Removal Date- Not yet removed.

Gage Type- Bristol Bubbler (S/N 64A-11030). There was a backup Bristol Bubbler,
(S/N 67A-10292), which was installed at the same time. The gages were placed
inside a small wooden shed approximately ten feet above the high water line.

Staf{- The staff was constructed from aluminum angle iron with 4-inch webs. It
was secured to a rock ledge 100 feet east of bench mark 5283 D with lag bolts.
The scale was standard vitrified mounted to the staff. The staff stop was a
stainless steel hex machine bolt located at 18.100 feet on the staff. On June 30,
1987, it was discovered that the staff had been blown down in hcavy weather and
on July 7, 1987, the staff was recovered and replaced.

feet
feet

b —

+ 0,
For S/N 67A-10292: 3.2 + 0.
Gage Time- Universal Coordinated Time

Bench Marks- Five bench marks were connected by the initial and final leveling,
They are: 5283 A 1986, 5283 B 1986, 5283 C 1986, 5283 D 1986, 5283 E 1986.

Levels- Installation levels were run on June 9, 1987, connecting four of the five
bench marks mentioned above, On July 7 1987 the levels, connecting atl five

bench marks, were rerun in conjunction with the replacement of the staff on July
7, 1987.

Marigram Records-

GAGE # 64A-11030: The marigram records are continuous {rom 6/11/87 at 0106 Z,
until 6/26/87 at 1530 Z when the gage ran out of paper. Paper was replaced and
records are continuous until at least July 22, 1987.
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GAGE # 67A-10292: The marigram records are continuous from 6/11/87 at 0106
Z until 6/17/87 at 1620 Z and from 6/17/87 at 1741 until 6/29/87 at 2318 Z when

the paper was replaced. Records are continuous from then until at least July 22,
1987.

Station Problems-On July 17, 1987, the chart drive(S/N 518515) in gage 67A-10292
was replaced with a new chart drive (8/N 513628) due to a problem with the take-
up spool. On June 30, 1987, the staff was discovered to have been blown down in
heavy weather. On July 7, 1987, the staff was recovered and replaced, During the

period between June 30, 1987, and July 7, 1987, no hydrographic surveying was
conducted.
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4. uU.S. DERPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

. E‘ q . National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
o National Ocean Center

Pacific Marine Center

1801 Fairview Avenue East

Seattle, Washington 98102-3767

MAR 2 (988 N/MOP21x2/JM

Camander (OAN)

Seventeenth Coast Guard District
P.O. Box 3-5000

Juneau, Alaska 99802

Dear Sir:

During the office review of hydrographic survey H-10263, Alaska, Bristol Bay,
Nunavachak Bay to Right Hand Point, a change was noted (see below) which
affects the following charts:

16006 (29th ed., 08/23/86: datum: NAD 27)
16011 (31lst ed., 06/29/85; datum: NAD 27)
16315 (3rd ed., 02/28/87; datum: NAD 27)

Questions éoncerning the survey may be directed to Cdr. Thamas W. Richards,
Chief, Nautical Chart Branch, telephone (206) 526-6835,

The following statement is recommended for inclusion in the Local Notice to
Mariners; depths are MLINW:

. "Rocks and boulders have been reported throughout Munavachak Bay, in
northern Bristol Bay, projecting 3 to 7 feet off the bottom. Depths
within Munavachak Bay may be 0.5 to 1.2 fathoms less than charted, due
to these obstructions.”

Sincerely, -, L)

Robert L. Sandquist ¢
Rear Admiral, NOAA
Director, Pacific Marine Center

ATTACHMENT A D
3 ¢
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From: Investigating Officer

To: Commndant (GAMI-1)

Via: (1) Officer-in-Charge Marine Inspection Westermn Alaska
(2) Commander, Seventeenth Coast Guard District (m)

Subj: Uninspected M/ SHOOTING STAR, undocumented; sinking in Numavachak Bay,
Bristol Bay, AKX on 12 May 1980 with no persamnel injuries

1. lmest@:tlm of subject casalty is campleted; a narrative report will not
be submitted.

2. The proximate cause of the casualty was lack of attention by the operator
on the effect of heavy weather conditions on his vessel when tied up alongside
the barge BAYSTAR. Shifting the SHOOTING STAR to another moorage or riding cut
the weather might have prevented the sinking.

3. There is evidence of violation of 46 USC 319 on the part of the owner/oper-
ator of the MV SHOOTING STAR in that the vessel should have been but was not

documented.
4. The operator's comments for corrective safety measures are none.

5. With the exception of the above, there is no evidence of acticnable mis-
conduct, inattention to duty, negligence, or willful violation of law or reg-
ulation on the part of licensed or certificated personnel; nor that any
persamnel of the Coast Guard, or any other government ag , or any other

t i

person contributed to the casualty. Theref that this
casualty investigation be closed.
o
Encl: (1) Form OG-2692
15 July 1980

FIRST ENDORSEMENT
Fram: Officer-in-Charge Marine inspection Western Alaska

To: Commandant (G-MM1-1)
Via: Commsnder, Seventeenth Coast Guard District (m)

1. Forwarded approved.
2. Violation case mmber V-22-80 has been W“. at‘_ Anchorage.

B - e

—————
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

NOAA Ship RAINIER
1801 Fairview Ave. Eagt
Seattle, WA 98102-3767

March 30, 1987

Commandant, USCG (G-MMI-3)

2100 2nd st. SW

Washington, DC 20593

ATT: Lieutenant Commander Moniz-

Dear Lieutenant Commander Moniz,

The NOAA Ship RAINIER will be conducting hydrographic
surveys in northern Bristol Bay, Alaska, between May 27 and
September 4 of this year. The surveys are in support of the
production of two new 1:40,000 nautical charts of the area.
In order to eliminate the need for a costly wire-sweep
investigation, I am attempting to document the status of a
wreck currently plotted on the preliminary chart as
"position approximate." The USCG Marine Safety Office in
%nchorage, Alaska, referred me to your office.

The source of the plotted wreck is the Seventeenth Coast
Guard District Local Notice to Mariners of May 20, 1980:

"Dang subm wk, 56 ft long blue landing craft is
reported sunk 1/2 mile offshore in approx pos lat
58-52N, long 160-03W in Nunavachak Bay. A marker
has been placed over the wk."

Nunavachak Bay is a small indentation on the northern coast
of Bristol Bay, east of Togiak Bay, Alaska. The nearest
community is Togiak and the nearest harbor is Dillingham.
During survey work in 1986, no visual evidence of the wreck
or marker was found.

*

Mr. Tom Pettin, of your office, indicated in a telephone
conversation that the above information should be enough to
perform a search of your data base in an effort to trace
whatever casualty. report may exist for the vessel. Any
information you can provide as soon as possible by
telephone, such as the vessel's name, ownership, or
registration number, would be greatly appreciated, as would
a copy of the casualty report when available,




Until the RAINIER sails April 7, I can be reached at FTS
399-~4794. After that date Mr. Dennis Hill should be
contacted at FTS 392-6853. Correspondence should be

‘addressed to Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship RAINIER, 1801

Fairview Ave. East, Seattle, WA, 98102-3767.
Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Carl W. Fisher
Captain, NOAA
Commanding Officer




US.Department goTn;agtniantc © Guard Washington, D.C. 20593-0001
_ of Transportation fiied Slates Goast Cuar e, GMI-3
- United States (202) 267-1426
Coast Guard
16732
APR | 4 1987

Capt. Carl W. Fisher

- National QOceanic and Atmospheric Admn,
Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship RAINIER
1801 Fairview Avenue East

= Seattle, Washington 98102-3767

Dear Capt. Fisher:

In response to your letter dated March 30, 1987, a search of the casualty data

base was conducted for sinkings from March to May, 1987, in and around

Nunavachak Bay, Alaska. Of the three sinkings detected, the sinking of the
- SHOOTING STAR fits your request.

The SHOOIING STAR was an ex—Navy landing craft that sunk in Bristol Bay on
May 12, 1980. Enclosed is a copy of the SHOOTING STAR casualty case file.

I hope that this information will be of assistance to you.

Py Sincerely,

T. MONIZ, IIX
Lieutenant Coer, U.8. Coast Guard
Chief, Marine Safdty Evaluation Branch
Marine Investigation Division
By direction of the Commandant

Enclosure
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UNITER STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

NOAA Ship RAINIER
Pacific Marine Center
1801 Fairview Ave. E.
Seattle, WA 98102

Captain Phillip Gilson
Department of Public Safety
Fish and Wildlife Protection
5700 East Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Dear Captain Gilson:

We recently contacted the Department of Public Safety
to verify the position of a sunken ex-Navy landing craft
located in Nunavachak Bay. LT Swanson of the Kodiak office
referred us to you, saying you could specify the location of
the M/V SHOOTING STAR at the time of its sinking; 0450 on
May 12, 1980. The logbook of the VIGILANT indicates that
the landing craft went down in 15 feet of water after
striking a barge, the BAY STAR, to which it was tied during
the storm. The BAY STAR ran aground and was later salvaged.
Enclosed are reproductions of the small-scale charts of this
area, as well as two preliminary copies of our survey of
Nunavachak Bay. Please mark the exact location of the wreck
on one copy of the survey sheet and return it with a brief
written explanation about the wreck and its location. A
self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

A new edition of chart 16315, including Nunavachak Bay,
will be published in spring of 1988, providing mariners with
the latest survey information available. Accurate placement
of the wreck symbol on this chart is a high priority of the
National Ocean Service. Your cooperation is greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,
C-

ohn C. Albrigh
Captain, NOAA
Commanding Officer




APPROVAL SHEET

Descriptive Report to Accompany
Field Examination
RA-5-2-87
FE-303
Standard procedures were followed in accordance with the Hydrographic Manual,
Third Edition; Hydrographic Survey Guidelines; and PMC OPORDER in producing
this survey. The data were examined daily during acquisition and processing

phases of the survey.

The expansion sheets and accompanying records have been ¢xamined by me, are
considered complete and adequate for charting purposes, and are approved.

&:w Flsh%

Captain, NOAA
Commanding Officer




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAIL OCEANIC AND ATMPOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY

DATFE: November 27, 1987
MARINE CENTER: Pacific
OPR: R184
o3
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET: “FR=363 (H-1022%)

LOCALITY: Nunavachak Bay, Bristol Bay, Alaska

TIME PERIOD: June 21 - July 11, 1987

TIDE STATION(S) USED: 946-5283 Summit Island, N.E. Side, AK
PLANE OF REFERENCE (MEAN LOWER LOW WATER): 10.34 ft.

HEIGHT OF HIGH WATER ABOVE PLANE OF REFERENCE: 10.0 ft.

REMARKS: RECOMMENDED ZONING

1. Zone Direct

f Tidal Datum
lity Assurance Section




NOAA FORM 76-185
(11~72)

U.S5. DPEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SURVEY NUMBER

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSFPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES H-10263

Name on Survey

ALASKA, BRISTOL BAY

CENTRAL PORTION OF
NUNAVACHAK BAY.

ALASKA (TITLE)

BRISTOL BAY (TITLE)

NUNAVACHAK BAY X X

10

n

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

gng n o | gy B o laf
ChigiThenerapiel~np =X
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APR 29 1988

22

23

24

25

NOAA FORM 76155

SUPERSEDRES C&GS 197




-~

ATTACHMENT B

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Qceanic and Atmaspheric Administeatiaon
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

Pacific Marine Center

1801 Fairview Avenue East

Seattle, Washington 98102-3767

SEP 30 logy  NMopzlxz/m

TO: Canmmanding Offioer

e Ll

FRCM: N/MOP -~ Robert L. Sandquis

SUBJECT: Preprocessing Examination of FE-303, Alaska,
Togiak Bay, Nunavachak Bay to Right Hand Point

Survey FE-303 has been partially reviewed in accordance with Hydrographic
Survey Guideline No. 15. Survey FE~303 is an investigation of AWOIS #50928
which required use of side scan sonar.

A cursory examination of the sonargrams did not reveal an indication of the
MWOIS item. However, several sonar contacts appeared on the sonargrams.

The hydrographer has not addressed these contacts and, given the shallow
depths in the area, it is possible that dangers to navigation may exist. The
coverage of the side scan sonar investigation cannot be detemuned as the
track plot is incamplete.

Specifically, the side scan sonar data was not submitted in accordance with
Part Three (Field Recoxrds and Processing) of the Provisional Side Scan Sonar
Manual. It cannot be determined if the hydrographer complied with Part Two

Field Operations) as there is no supporting documentation. It cannot be
determined if adequate bottam coverage was achieved from the track plot
forwarded with the survey. Also, there is no evidence of any sonar contact
examination as the hydrographer has neither discussed the side scan sonar
operation in the Descriptive Report nor forwarded a sonar contact log and
preliminary sonar contact overlay.

Survey FE-303 is not acceptable for marine center processing until additional
data processing, analysis of all side scan sonar data, and additional

documentation are submitted in accordance with Part Three of the Provisional

Side Scan Sonar Manual.

Attachment
cc:  N/MOP2x1
~N/MOP21x2
N/MOP211,
N/QG2
/’m"}
.
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TO:

FROM:

I

N/MOP - Robert L. Sandquist

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENTY OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmaspheric Administratian
" NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

Pacific Marine Center

Nautical Chart Branch

7600 Sand Point Way NE

Seattle, Washington 98115-0070

Septenber 30, 1987 N/MOP21x2 /MM

T o)) (L2t

N/MOP 21 - Thomas W. Richards

SUBJECT: Preprocessing Examination for FE-303

’

I. SURVEY INFORMATICN

A.

B.

Target for completion of Marine Center processing

Field No. RA-5-2-87
State:

General Locality:
Sublocality:

Project Instructions:

Original dated:

Field work Commenced
Field Work Campleted

plus 6 weeks:
Data received at Marine Center:

plus 1 month:

Registry No. FE-303

Alaska

Togiak Bay

Nunavachak Bay to Right Hand Point
OPR-R184-RA~-87

March 6,.1987

March 20, 1987
June 2, 1987

-

June 21, 1987
July 11, 1987

August 24, 1987
Agust 25, 1987

September 25, 1987

Examination critique transmitted to field _ggp 3 () 1987
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II. PREPROCESSING EXAMINATION CRITIQUE

Hydrographic survey FE-~303 was performed by personnel of NOAA Ship RAINIER,
Captain Carl W. Fisher, Coamanding Officer. The following personnel
supervised portions of the data acquisition: Lieutenant Commander Schomaker,
Ensign O'Mara and Ensign Meis.

In accordance with the Preprocessing Examination System set forth in
Hydrographic Survey Guideline (HSG) No. 15, Section III, the following items
are brought to your attention:

A. Danger to Navigation Report:

RAINIER reported no dangers to navigation within the limits of FE-303.
Several possible dangers to navigatioh were identified during the
preprocessing examination but have not been fully investigated as analysis of

sonar contacts was not conducted by the hydrographer and no examination
records exist.

B. Compliance with Instructions:

 Survey FE-303 generally camplies with all sections of the Project

Instructions. However, it does not canply with Section 7.11 of the Project
Instructions which states that side scan sonar operations are to be conducted
in accordance with the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Manual, dated

April 25, 1986.

There is no evidence of any examination of the contacts depicted on the
sonargrams. The field records required in Section 3.1 of the Provisional
Manual were not forwarded. A track plot was fcrwarded with the data but
thaere is no certification by the Chief of Party that towfish height remained
between 8 and 20 percent of the range scale in use {Provisional Side Scan
Sonar Mamual Section 3.1.3].

N. Survey Acceptance:

The preprocessing examination for FE-303 was not completed due to the
incamplete field processing of the survey data received by Nautical Chart
Branch.

Survey FE-303 is not in compliance with the requirements set in the
Provisional Side Scan Sonar Mammal or Section 7.11 of the Project
Instructions. Therefore, I recamend that FE-303 be returned to RAINIER for
additional data processing and submission of the following items in
accordance with Part Three of the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Mamal:

1. Thorough description in the Descriptive Report of the field procedures
used in side scan sonar operations.




N

2. Examination of sonargrams to determine those contacts which are
significant (include at least all those contacts rising 10% of more off the
bottom) . Target heights can be estimated using the target shadow length
method.

3. Compilation of Sonar Contact Log:

a. sonar ocontact list
b. sonar contact examination record

4, Plot of Sonar Contact Overlay
5. Sonar Coverage Plot or BAbstract

6. PReport of results and recamrendations based on findings of the side scan
sonar search. ‘

Prepared by:

Marlene Mozgala
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FROM:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Qceanic and Atmospheric Administration

k™ o~ National Ocean Service
Pacific Marine Center
Nautical Chart Branch
7600 Sand Point Way NE
Seattle, Washington 98115-0070

4@ March 3, 1988 N/MOP21x2/JM
N/MOP - Robert L. Sandquist

g (Y N

N/MOP21. — Thomas W. Richards

SUBJECT: Preprocessing Examination for H-10263

I. SURVEY INFORMATICN

A,

B.

Field No.: RA~5-2-87 Registry No. H-10263
(re-nunbered from FE~303)
State: Alaska
General lLocality: Bristol Bay
Sublocality: Nunavachak Bay to
Right Hand Point
Project Instructions: OPR-R184-RA
Original dated: March 6, 1987
Change No. 1 dated: March 2’6 1987
No. 2 dated: June 2, 1987
No. 3 dated: August 10, 1987
Dates:
Field Work Commenced: June 21, 1987
Field Work Completed: July 11, 1987
plus 6 weeks: August 24, 1987

Data received at Marine Center: BAugust 25, 1987

Returned for additional
field processing: September 30, 1987

Data received at Marine Center: February 5, 1988
plus 2 months: April 5, 1988

Examination critique transmitted to field March 8, 1988

Target for campletion of Marine Center processing September 8, 1988
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i % | u.s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

: . MNational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
t, & : 3

».,, o National Ocean Service

Pacific Marine Center
1801 Fairview Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102-3767

N/MOP21x2/IM

MAR 8 1988

TO: Commanding Officer
NOAA Ship RAINIER

FROM: N/MOP - Robert L. Sandquis

SUBJECT: Preprocessing Fxamination of H-10263, "Alaska,
Bristol Bay, Nunavachak Bay to Right Hand Point

" Hydrographic survey H-10263 (re-numbered from FE-303) has been reviewed in

accordance with Hydrographic Survey Guideline No. 15, and the Preprocessing
Examination Critique for this suxvey is attached. The failure to further
investigate a representative sample of the side scan sonar contacts on this
survey is not in accordance with the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Manual,

Part 2 (Examination Phase). This is considered to be a major deficiency.
Further field work on a representative sample of the side scan sonar contacts
is recamended. Survey H-10263 is accepted for Pacific Marine Center
processing.

The Preprocessing Examination Critique is designed to provide information
which will be useful to the Command for maintaining the quality of future
hydrographic surveys. I encourage you to use this information
constructively. Your comments on specific critique items are welcowe.

Attachments

cc:  N/MOP2x1
N/MOP21x2
N/MOP211
N/OG2




II. PREPROCESSING EXAMINATICN CRITIQUE

Hydrographic survey H-10263 was performed by personnel of the NOAA Ship
RAINIER. This survey was originally registe@red as Field Examination 303
(FE~303) . Captain Carl W. Fisher was the Cammanding Officer. The following
personnel supervised portions of the data agquisition: Lieutenant Commander
Schamaker, Ensigns O'Mara, Meis.

In accordance with the Preprocessing Examindtion System set forth in
Hydrographic Survey Guideline (HSG) No. 15, Section III, the following items
are brought to your attention:

A. Danger to Navigation Report:
No dangers were reported by RAINIER personnél for this survey. During the

preprocessing examination a Dangers to Navigation Report regarding the
numerous contacts found on the sonargrams was submitted to the U. S. Coast

Guard (see attachment A).

B. Campliance with Instructions:

Survey H-10263 is an investigation of AWOIS item nunber 50928, a wreck.
Survey requirements were to verify or disprove the wreck by a bottom drag or
200% coverage side scan sonar search of an area 0.75 nautical miles radius
around the reported location. RAINIER chose to conduct a side scan sonar
search. The Project Instructions require that the search be conducted in
accordance with the Provisional Side Scan Sonar Manual, dated April 25, 1986
(Project Instructions, sec. 7.11.).

Survey H-10263 was submitted to N/MOP21 for processing on August 25, 1987.

"It was returned for additional field processing on September 30, 1987 (see

attachment B). The survey was re-submitted to N/MOP21 on February 5, 1988,
RAINIER personnel, in perfoming the additional field processing, made an
excellent effort in logging and calculatmg the heights and locations of the
mmerous side scan contacts. ‘

200% coverage was not achieved within the 0.75 rm radius of the reported
location of the wreck. The hydrographer calculated that coverage ranged from
126% to 200% throughout the area, with one small holiday (no coverage) of
30x20 meters. During the preprocessing ex&m a check of the calculations
confirmed that in many locations coverage was less than 200%. An additional
holiday was found, consisting of an area 20x100 meters, centered at latitude
58/51/31N, longitude 160/01/57W.

A total of 577 contacts were found on the sonargrams that rise up from the
bottom more than 10% of the surrounding depth. The plotted positions of the
contacts on the field sheet are in error by approximately 5 meters (1 mm at
the scale of the field sheet). The hydrographer did not incorporate the
distance from the Mini-Ranger antenna to the stern of the launch when
calculating the towfish layback. On the Side Scan Contact list submitted
with the survey data a correction of +5 meters should be made to all data m
the fish layback column (PSSSM, sec. 3.1.1.1., pp 19, 20).




RAINIER persomnel did not dive or conduct further investigations in the field
on any of the 577 uncharted contacts found on the sonargrams. This is
considered to be a major deficiency. These objects appear to be boulders or
rocks, with widths of 1 to 4 neters, rising above the bottom 1 to 2.1 meters,
The hydrographer states that no evidence of the wreck was found. while no

cbvious man-made objects are found on the sonargrams, it is possible that

sare of the 577 contacts are remains of the wreck. Further investigations of
the contacts (dives, leadline or closely-spaced echo scunding line
investigations), resulting in accurate positions and least depths, should
have been made in the field, at least on the fifteen most significant
contacts listed in the Descriptive Report, dppendise¥FEF (PSSSM, secs. 2.7.,
2.7.2., pg. 17 Side Scan Contact Svmmarj

C. Final Field Sheets:

The final field sheet for Survey H-10263 is a 1:5000 expansion plot of the
side scan coverage. A 1:5000 semi-smooth plot of the soundings gathered

during the side scan search was also submitted. Both sheets are neat and
legible.

D. Descriptive Report:

In Section Q., Recomendations, the hydrographer recommends removing the
"Wreck PA" symbol and placing a note on the chart stating that "...a wreck is
reported approximately 0.5 nautical mile offshore in Munavachak Bay". The
"Wreck PA" symbol serves the same purpose as the hydrographer's reccommended
statemant. Z

E. Echograms:

Annotations and scanning of the echograms were adequate.

F. Sounding Volumes and/or Raw Data Printouts:

No major problems were found within the raw data printouts.
G. Sounding Correctors:

A brief examination of the corrections to soundings found no problems.
Records and computations were thorough and complete.

K. Side Scan Sonar:

All sonargrams were checked during the preprocessing exam. Annotations,
range settings, and quality of the printing were adequate. The sonar
coverage abstract was checked for accuracy, with no problems found in the
calculations. The side scan contact list was randamly checked for errors.
The only errors found were in the fish layback column, discussed in Sec. B.
of this examination.

During the preprocessing exam one additional contact was found, This contact
was found at the beginning of a line (position 3470). The contact is
rectangular in shape, and approximately 15 meters long. The contact has a
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poor shadow. The contact could be insignificant. (it may be a minor bedrock
feature, distorted due to the launch still turning to get on line). However,
because the shape and length characteristics are similar in shape to the
wreck description, it should be considered for further investigation. The
contact was plotted as #199A on the field sheet, at latitude 58/52/10N,
longitude 160/01/30W (see attachments C, D).

L. Autamated Data Check:
No significant problems occurred during the spooling of the survey.
N, Survey Acceptances

The preprocessing examination for H-~10263 was conducted under the time
constraints of HSG 15. All conments contained herein are based on a spot
check of the data, and it is possible that some problem areas have not been
addressed.

I recommend that H-10263 be accepted for Nautical Chart Branch processing.
Attached to this report is a list of contacts recammended for further
investigation, as time and resources allow. These contacts are the 17 most
significant ones, taken from Appendix XIII of the Descriptive Report, plus 4
additional contacts that are considered representative of the area (see
attachments E, F).

The existence of the wreck was not disproven. I further recamend that
additional office research, resulting in a better position for the wreck, be
conducted. Additional office research should include a further review of the
original charting records. Interviews with persons having local knowledge
of the existence of the wreck is also recamended. If evidence of the wreck
is not found during further investigation of the contacts listed above, then
the side scan sonar search should be expanded to areas determined by the
additional office research.

A3ditional field work on this wreck should be assigned a priority lower than
the surveys presently scheduled for campletion in 1988.

Prepared by:
(N

John A, Miller

g
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UNITED STA S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

OFFICE OF CHARTING AND GEODETIC SERVICES
( ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852

Pebruary 12, 1988 N/CG243:GHM

TO: N/MOP211 - Dennis J. Hill Cé/ o
: el AN~
FROM : N/CG243 - Geggg%mﬁ%QQSSEZZLianis , i

SUBJECT: Cancellation of Field Examination and Reissue as
r~ Hydrographic Survey

The following field examination, FE~-303, is canceled by direction
this date and reissued as H-10263.

Cancellation:
Registry No. Field No.
(\

FE~303 RA-5-2-87
Reissue:
Registry No. Field No. Area Project No.
. :j‘Hr*l%O?..SB RA-5-2-87 ALASKA OPR-R184

& s BRISTOL BAY
CENTRAL PORTION OF NUNAVACHAK BAY

cce

N/MOA23 - Wert
N/MOP21 -~ Richards
N/CG24x2 - Wellman
N/CG22x2 - STARS
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NOAA FORM 77-27(H)
(9=83)

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY STATISTICS

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

REGISTRY NUMBER
H-10263

RECORDS ACCOMPANYING SURVEY: To be completed when survey is processed.

RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
SMOOTH SHEET 1 SMOOTH OVERLAYS: POS., ARC, EXCESS 3
DESCRIPTIVE REPORT 1 FIELD SHEETS AND OTHER OVERLAYS 2

A
ocscrr- | oermros [ ozt | sowa | emwrours | “GEE"
resgngon [

ENVELOPES

VOLUMES / ////////////////A
CAHIERS

BOXES 1

SHORELINE DATA 7777000 /00000 000 L 2 s 2 i 22

SHORELINE MAPS (List):

|, PHOTOBATHYMETRIC MAPS (List):

NOTES TO THE HYDROGRAPHER {List):

SPECIAL REPORTS (List): (attached to reports)

NAUTICAL CHARTS (List):

16011 31st Ed. June 29/85, 16315 2nd Ed, Jan 4/86, 16315 3rd Ed, Feb ]

OFFICE PROCESSING ACTIVITIES
The following statistics will be submitted with the cartographer's report on the survey

0/87

PROCESSING ACTIVITY AMOUNTS
VERIFICATION EVALUATION TOTALS
POSITIONS ON SHEET //////////////////V//////////////A 1432
POSITIONS REVISED
SOUNDINGS REVISED 106
GONTROL STATIONS REVISED
7//////////////////////////////// TIME-HOURS
/ VERIFICATION EVALUATION TOTALS
PRE-PROCESSING EXAMINATION
| VERIFICATION OF CONTROL
VERIFICATION OF POSITIONS 5 5
VERIFICATION OF SOUNDINGS 35 35
VERIFICATION OF JUNCTIONS
APPLICATION OF PHOTOBATHYMETRY
SHORELINE APPLICATION/VERIFICATION
COMPILATION OF SMOOTH SHEET 11 11
COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS AND CHARTS 4 4
EVALUATION OF SIDE SCAN SONAR RECORDS
EVALUATION OF WIRE DRAGS AND SWEEPS
EVALUATION REPORT 25 25
GEOGRAPHIC NAMES
OTHER Digitizing
*USE OTHER SIDE OF FORM FOR REMARKS [ TOTALS 51 29 80
Pre-processing Exarmnation by Beginning Date Ending Date
M, Mozgala, J. Miller 9/30/87 3/3/88
Verification lfiel Sa'c'ae lﬁlo , R. Shipley , J. Stringham Time (Hlfbls) Ending Darz / 10 / 88
Verification Check by Time (Hours) Ending Date
B, Olmstead 16 4/19/88
Evaluation and Analysis by Time (Hours) Ending Date
uceno 29 5/4/88
Inspection t]ﬁ . Hill Time (Hours) 5_ Ending D&ge; /,2,5' /8&

% U.S. GOVT. PRINTING OFFICE 1983: 764-008/6061
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PACIFIC MARINE CENTER
EVALUATION REPORT
H-10263

1.  INTRODUCTION

Survey H~10263 is a side scan sonar investigation of AWOIS item 50928, a
sunken wreck (position approximate) charted at latitude 58°52'00.0"N,
longitude 160°03'00.0"W, in Nunavachak Bay, Alaska. This survey was
accomplished by the NOAA Ship RAINIER under the following Project
Instructions,

OPR~R184~RA, dated March 6, 1987
CHANGE Number 1, dated March 20, 1987
CHANGE Number 2, dated June 2, 1987
CHANGE Mumber 3, dated August 10, 1987

Initial investigation of this wreck was performed in 1986, using conventional
e; o sounding techniques during survey H-10220, That investigation consisted

50- to 200-meter sounding line spacings within a 0,5-nautical mile radius
f om the reported position. The investigation did not locate or adequately
dlsprove the existence of this wreck.

Sﬂlrvey H-10263 was subsequently accomplished in 1987, as a side scan sonar
investigation with simultaneous conventional echo sounding. This survey
overlaps a section of the mainscheme portion of survey H-10220 in the central
area of Nunavachak Bay. The search area extends to the required
0. 75=-nautical mile radius about the charted position of the reported wreck.
e total surveyed area extends between latitudes 58°51'16"N and 58°52'45"N
and longltudes 160°01'30"W and 160°04'30"W. The wreck remains undiscovered
and is still not considered disproven. With the exception of areas where
200% side scan sonar coverage was not achieved, the survey merely provides
evidence that the wreck does not exist within the required search area. The
ttom is smooth and gently sloping with the probable existence of rocks and
boulders widespread throughout the bay. The possible existence of rocks is
evidenced by numerous contacts on both the sonargram and the echogram, The
mooth sheet for this survey shows the results of the conventional echo
sounding operations.
|

Ij‘%egistry number FE-303, originally assigned to this survey, was rescinded and
1';he survey re-registered as H-10263,

'fhere was no final field sheet submitted for this survey.

fredicted tides for Black Rock, Walrus Islands, Alaska were used for the
eduction of soundings during the survey. Approved hourly heights zoned from
Summit Island gage 946-5283 were used during office processing.

\

The field sheet parameters have been revised to center the hydrography on the
s:nooth sheet and to change the projection to polyconic. TRA, sound veloc:.ty
and electronic control correctors are adequate and required no revision. An
accampanying computer printout contains the revised parameters.




A digital file, generated for this survey, includes categories of information
required to comply with N/CG2 Hydrographic Survey Guideline No. 23,
Completion of Digital Hydrographic Surveys, September 7, 1983. Certain
descriptive information, however, may not be in the digital record due to the
restrictions of the presently available cartographic codes. The user should
refer to the smooth sheet for complete information.

2. CONTROL AND SHORELINE

Sections F and G of the hydrographer's report contain adequate discussions of
horizontal control and hydrographic positioning.

Positions of horizontal control stations used during hydrography are 1948
published positions and a 1983 field value based on NAD 27, These values
were used during office processing for the computation of positions. The
smooth sheet and accompanying overlays are annotated with NAD 83 datum
adjustment ticks based on values determined by N/CGl121l. Geographic positions
based on NAD 83 may be plotted on the smooth sheet utilizing the NAD 27
projection by applying the following corrections:

latitude: 2,766 seconds (85,6 meters).
longitude: -7.901 seconds (~126.8 meters).

The year of establishment of control stations listed on the printout
originates with published data and the hydrographer's signal list. The 1983
station year is subject to change pending certification of the data by NGS.

There are no weak fixes (angles of intersection less than 30 degrees or more
than 150 degreas) noted on this survey.

There are no shoreline maps applicable to this survey,
3.  HYDROGRAPHY
Hydrography is adequate to:

a. delineate the bottom configuration, detemmine least depths, and draw the
standard depth curves;

b. reveal the probable existence of rocks and boulders throughout the bay.
The possible existence of rocks is evidenced by numerous contacts recorded on
the sonargram and isolated features depicted on the echogram, and;

c. show the survey was properly controlled and soundings plotted correctly.

Soundings from two crosslines are generally 0.1 fathom and occasionally 0.2
Fathom deeper than soundings from the mainscheme lines in depths of 2.6 to
4,7 fathoms, These are within the allowable +/~0.3 fathom difference in
depths of 0-20 fathoms.

L



4, CCNDITION OF SURVEY

The hydrographic records and reports received for processing are adequate and
conform to the requirements of the Hydrographic Manual, 4th Edition, revised
through Change No. 3, the Hydrographic Survey Guidelines, and. the PMC
OPORDFR, except as noted in the attached copy of the Preprocessing
Examination Report, dated March 3, 1988.

5.  JUNCTIONS
No junctions were required.

6. COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS

H-10220 (1986) 1:20,000

Survey H-10220 covers the entire Nunavachak Bay and approaches. Some depths
from the present survey are 0.1 to 0.2 fathoms shallower than those acquired
during the prior survey, which could be attributed to the increased density
of soundings on the present survey. Section H of the Descriptive Report for
Survey H-10220 mentions that the area within 300 meters of Nunavachak Bay is
extremely foul with rocks. Many offshore rocks not depicted on the shoreline
maps were found during the H~10220 survey. A large concentration of side
scan scnar contacts that rise 0.9 to 1.5 meters from the bottom, as well as
isolated features rising 1.0 to 1.5 meters from the bottom as recorded on the
echogram, were detected in the northwest quadrant of the surveyed area
extending to a distance of 3/4 nautical mile from the shore., A lesser
concentration of side scan contacts were recoxded in the northeast and
gouthwest quadrants of the surveyed area. The density of these contacts
gradually decreases as the distance from the shore increases to 1.l nautical
miles. Few contacts were recorded in the southeast quadrant of the area
surveyed.,

Survey H-10263 is adequate to supersede the prior survey within the common
area.

There are no AWOIS items originating from H-10220 applicable to the present
survey.

7. COMPARISON WITH CHART

Chart 16011, 3lst Edition, dated June 29, 1985; scale 1:1,023,000
Chart 16315, 2nd Edition, dated Januvary 4, 1986; scale 1:100,000
Chart 16315, 3rd Edition, dated February 28, 1987: scale 1:100,000

a. Hydrography The seven charted depths and the charted wreck within the
area common to the survey originate with miscellaneous sources. These
charted depths are 0.1 to 0.5 fathom shallower than depths obtained during
the survey.

Survey H-10263 is adequate to supersede charted hydrography within the common
area.




b. AWOIS AWOIS item 50928 is a submerged wreck, PA, charted at latitude
58°52700.00"N, longitude 160°03'00.00"W. The investigation of this feature
is adequately discussed in sections L and P of the hydrographer's report.

The required 200% side scan coverage within a 0.75 nm radius from the
reported position was achieved, except in a 0.16 sg.nm area south of latitude
58°51'33"N between longitudes 160°02'00"W and 160°04'00"W, where coverage
ranges from 94% to less than 200%. In two other areas, centered at latitude
58°52'39"N, longitude 160°03'08"W and latitude 58°52'22"N, longitude
160°04'09"W, with a combined area of 0.01 sg.nm, 200% coverage was also not
achieved. These holidays comprise 10% of the 1,77 sg.nm. circular search
area within the total 2.25 sq.nm. area covered during this survey. Despite
the small holidays the survey provides significant evidence the wreck is not
located at the charted position, an area where the distance from the nearest
shore is about one nautical mile with a depth of 26 feet. The log book from
the sunken wreck, as well as the report from a witness who was present’ during
the sinking, estimated the distance to the nearest shore to be 1/2 mile, with
depths of 15 and 16 feet., This information indicates the wreck could be
located farther east of the charted position in an area not covered by this
survey. It is recommended that the wreck be retained at its charted location
and consideration be given to adding the position qualifier, "PD", to
indicate the doubtful nature of the present position.

c. Controlling Depths There are no charted channels with controlling
depths within the area of this survey.

d. Aids to Navigation There are no floating or fixed aids located within
the area of this survey,

e. Geographic Names The names appearing on the smooth sheet and in the
survey title have been approved by the Chief Geographer.

f. Dangers to Navigation A report of dangers to navigation was generated
during office processing regarding the existence of numerous rocks and
boulders throughout Nunavachak Bay (copy enclosed). This information was
reported to the USCG and to DMA,

8. COMPLIANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS

Survey I-10263 adequately complies with the Project Instructions with the
following exception:

a. the required 200% side scan coverage within the area mentioned in section
7b. of this report for the disproval of the wreck was not achieved, and;

b. there is insufficient investigation of the significant side scan sonar
contacts and the shoal features detected with the echo sounder.

9, ADDITIONAL FIELD WORK

This is an inadequate field investigation for the disproval of the sunken
wreck due to the lack of adequate side scan coverage in some portions of the
investigated area., The following is recommended:




a. the areas of inadequate side scan coverage identified in section 7b of
this report be surveyed;

b. the area of investigation for the wreck be extended farther east of
longitude 160°01'30" between latitudes 58°51'15"N and 58°52'45"N, an area
approximately 1/2 mile from shore where the depths are 15 to 16 feet;

¢. investigate some of the representative contacts from the side scan sonar
and the echo sounder to verify or disprove that these are scattered rocks and
boulders as suspected;

d. a note be included on the charts to warn mariners that depths within 1.1
nautical miles from the shore of Nunavachak Bay may be 0.5 to 1.2 fathoms
less than charted due to the presence of undetected rocks and boulders, and;

e. additional office research in an attempt to obtain better positioning
information for the wreck. A significant amount of local inquiry has already
been accomplished by the Nautical Chart Branch. Consideration should be
given to coordinating any additional inquiries with the Branch to prevent
unnecessary effort,

Clodowio U’ wfﬁwm/;

Arsenio A. Luceno
Cartographer

This survey has been examined and it meets Charting and Geodetic Services'
standards and requirements for use in nautical charting. This survey is

recommended for approval.

Dennis Hill
Chief, Hydrographic Section




APPROVALS

I have reviewed the smooth sheet, accompanying data, and reports
associated with hydrographic survey H-10263. This survey meets or exceeds
Charting and Geodetic Services' standards for products in support of nautical

charting.
mw L(B RO __= LY
Chief, Nautical Chart Branch (Date)
)‘\ CLEARANCE: TGNAS R%2229 DATE:
N/MOP2: IiMordock &/6/56

After review of the smooth sheet and accompanying reports, I hereby
certify this survey is accurate, complete, and meets appropriate standards.

96/88

Marine Center (Date)

Director, Pacifi




{(Si92U5 ¢ )

a

160

< Shaink |

. %Ihmu:l I
0o/

bk 3

1 IH.T.['I]IT.'['H.LI’J ].IlJ.[[lI_LU_LI. TITT T ]

69
" I.n]fn L.

MIDDLE BLUFF

e
DUCK CF

) \[:1‘

-.)OLI.'\\N (A}

May [ to Nov1)

10 25
26 g3
Pl 5 ; 56 q
FE-NOIT-12a8
17 !
B e
vith 2 fo 3 fathom e & i 4
eported extending ’ &} b
rom Cape Péirce, — — = T :
af given. 23 O I 0 l 9 0 | ! N
O [
8 o~ 2
40184
22 B
22 ¥ 5
3 3 9 3
o '
.l-
2
]
23 27

S

B
c*b* 0,

; Flev1O sec



e oy

NOAA FORM 75-96
(10-83)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINESTRATION -

MARINE CHART BRANCH

RECORD OF APPLICATION TO CHARTS

FILE WITH DESCRIPTIVE REPORT OF SURVEY No. H=10263

1. Lenter all information.
2_ In “"Remarks’" column cross out words that do not apply.

INSTRUCTIONS

A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.

3. Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations made under **Comparison with Chants’’ in the Review.

CHART DATE CARTOGRAPHER

REMARKS
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